

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.)	
PPG INDUSTRIES, INC.)	
)	No. SC97006
Relator,)	
)	Missouri Court of Appeals
v.)	Eastern District No. ED106348
)	
THE HONORABLE MAURA B.)	St. Louis County Circuit Court
MCSHANE, CIRCUIT JUDGE,)	Cause No. 17SL-CC04092
CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS)	
COUNTY, MISSOURI,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

Steven M. Cockriel, #33724
Philip J. Christofferson, #50134
COCKRIEL & CHRISTOFFERSON, LLC
3660 South Geyer Road, Suite 320
St. Louis, Missouri 63127-1223
314-821-4200
314-821-4264 Fax
scockriel@cockriel.com
pchristofferson@cockriel.com

Attorneys for Respondent
The Honorable Maura B. McShane, Circuit Judge,
Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

A. PPG is not entitled to a permanent writ of prohibition because Respondent properly found that the court had specific jurisdiction over PPG, in that plaintiff’s cause of action against PPG arises from PPG’s misrepresentations that plaintiff received and relied upon in Missouri, and that caused damage to plaintiff in Missouri; and PPG has minimum contacts with Missouri sufficient to satisfy due process..... 7

B. *Zippo* is inapplicable, because Hilboldt’s cause of action is not based on the mere existence of PPG’s website, and because long-arm jurisdiction is established under R.S.Mo. § 506.500.1(3) and *Bryant*..... 15

C. PPG’s substantial contacts with the State of Missouri demonstrate that the assertion of specific jurisdiction meets due process requirements..... 20

D. In the alternative, Hilboldt should be permitted to pursue additional discovery on the issue of PPG’s contacts with the State of Missouri and the “interactivity” of its website..... 21

CONCLUSION 22

STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS

Relator PPG Industries, Inc. (“PPG”) has mischaracterized the allegations in Plaintiff Hilboldt Curtainwall, Inc.’s (“Hilboldt”) Petition and has omitted key facts in its Statement of Facts to this Court.

Hilboldt was a subcontractor to Alberici Constructors, Inc. on a construction project for Monsanto in Chesterfield, Missouri. (Petition, ¶ 7 (A037)). Hilboldt’s work included supplying various “curtainwalls”, i.e. non-structural exterior wall systems – in this case, comprised in part of glass panels that are joined together by, among other things, coated aluminum extrusions. (Petition, ¶ 8 (A037)).

The specifications for the project required Hilboldt to use aluminum extrusions that had been coated with PPG’s Duranar Sunstorm Extrusion Coating, and the specifications required that the coating meet American Architectural Manufacturers Association (“AAMA”) Standard 2605, “Voluntary Specification – Performance Requirements and Test Procedures for Superior Performing Organic Coatings on Aluminum Extrusions and Panels”. (Petition, ¶¶ 9-11 (A037-A038)).

Hilboldt’s claim against PPG is for negligent misrepresentation, based upon PPG’s designation of Finishing Dynamics, LLC (“FD”) as an “Approved Extrusion Applicator” of the specified Duranar Sunstorm Extrusion Coating. (Petition, ¶ 15 (A038).) Per PPG, this designation meant that:

- FD would “have the required equipment and facilities to apply PPG coatings in accordance with PPG’s recommendations. They are known to work with

Duranar and Coraflon products ... [and] are approved to apply our Duranar [and other] coatings.” (Petition, ¶ 16 (A038)).

- FD would properly clean and pretreat the aluminum extrusions and properly apply the PPG coatings to the aluminum extrusions. (Petition, ¶ 19 (A039)).

It is these misrepresentations upon which Hilboldt relied to state its cause of action against PPG.

PPG also mischaracterizes Hilboldt’s arguments at the trial court in response to Relator’s Motion to Dismiss. The litany of contacts between Relator and the State of Missouri included in Hilboldt’s response¹ (set forth below) were intended to show that Relator has minimum contacts with the State of Missouri sufficient to meet the requirements of due process. While most of the delineated contacts did not give rise to Hilboldt’s causes of action, the contacts are nevertheless relevant to the minimum contacts / due process analysis that this Court must undertake. These contacts include:

- PPG has been the Plaintiff or Petitioner in 37 cases filed in the state courts in Missouri. (A064, A067-078.)
- PPG is registered in and authorized to do business in the State of Missouri. (A064, A079-083.)
- PPG has at least 63 retail stores in the State of Missouri. (A064, A084.)

¹ Plaintiff’s Memorandum in Opposition to PPG Industries, Inc.’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction, p. 3 (A064).

- PPG has two approved Missouri-based applicators of the coating at issue in this case. (A064, A084-085.)
- PPG is (or was at the time) advertising 15 jobs in the State of Missouri. (A065, A085.)
- PPG’s representatives routinely visit Missouri to promote the use of its products in Missouri. (A065, A086-089.)²

² Based upon the language in the Project Specification and standard industry practices, Hilboldt strongly believes that PPG provided at least some portion of the extrusion coating specification (requiring the use of PPG’s coating and a PPG-authorized and approved applicator), but Hilboldt has not been provided the opportunity to undertake discovery on this point.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andra v. Left Gate Prop. Holding, Inc., 453 S.W.3d 216
 (Mo. banc 2015) 7, 8, 21

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., San Francisco County,
 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) 7, 8

Bryant v. Smith Interior Design Group, Inc., 310 S.W.3d 227
 (Mo. banc 2010) 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174 (1985) 17

Consol. Elec. & Mechanicals, Inc. v. Schuerman, 185 S.W.3d 773
 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) 13, 14

Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117, 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014) 7, 21

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
 564 U.S. 915, 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2011) 7, 8

Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235, 78 S.Ct. 1228 (1957) 12

International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington, 32 U.S. 310 (1945) 21

Longshore v. Norville, 93 S.W.3d 746 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)8, 12, 14

Murphy v. Erwin-Wasey, Inc., 469 F.2d 661 (1972) 17

Schwartz & Assoc. v. Elite Line, Inc., 751 F. Supp. 1366
 (E.D. Mo. 1990)..... 8

State ex rel. Bayer Corp. v. Moriarty, 536 S.W.3d 227
 (Mo. banc 2017)6, 8, 21

State ex rel. Lebanon Sch. Dist. R-III v. Winfrey, 183 S.W.3d 232
 (Mo. banc 2006)6

State ex rel. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Dolan, 512 S.W.3d 41
 (Mo. banc 2017) 6, 7, 10, 11, 21

State ex rel. Tarrasch v. Crow, 622 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. banc 1981)..... 6

Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc., 952 F. Supp. 1119
(W.D. Pa. 1997)15, 16, 17, 18

STATUTES

R.S.Mo. § 506.500.1(3)8, 9, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dr. Patrick Borchers, *Extending Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(K)(2):
A Way to (Partially) Clean Up the Personal Jurisdiction Mess*,
67 Am. U.L. Rev. 413, 437-438 (Dec. 2017) 18
